(“228 Ontario” and 

together with CaraMex, the “Debtors”), acquired for, or used in relation to a business or 

businesses carried on by the Debtors; 

2. Judgment as against Varinderpal Singh Gil (“Varinderpal”) as follows: 

a. Payment of the sum of TWO MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND 

($2,500,000.00) owing as of October 7, 2025, pursuant to the Varinderpal CaraMex 

Guarantee, as defined herein, in relation to the Financing, as defined herein;  

b. Interest on 2(a) above from October 7, 2025, until the date of payment at the 

“Bank’s Interest Prime Rate plus 5.00%” per annum.